ENROLLED ORDINANCE 179-53 -

AMEND THE 2025 SHERIFE’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET, CREATE AN ADDITIONAL
1.00 FTE DEPUTY SHERIFF POSITION FUNDED BY THE ARROWHEAD UNION HIGH
SCHOOL DISTRICT BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025, AND AUTHORIZE THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT TO MODIFY THE 2022-2025
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER CONTRACT WITH THE ARROWHEAD UNION HIGH
SCHOOL DISTRICT

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department provides School Resource Officer
services to the Arrowhead Union High School District; and

WHEREAS the term of the current School Resource Officer contract between the Arrowhead

- Union High School District and the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department is from August 15,

2022 through August 15, 2025; and

WHEREAS the Arrowhead Union High School District and the Waukesha County Sheriff’s
Department have arrived at an agreement for the Sheriff’s Department to provide an additional
1.00 FTE Deputy Sheriff to the School District to act as a School Resource Officer, five days per
week on a Monday through Friday work week during second shift, including all necessary
equipment and an additional vehicle; and

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department will need to create a 1.00 FTE Deputy
Sheriff sunset position to provide these School Resource Officer services; and

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department will need to purchase an additional
patrol vehicle for $50,000 which will be funded through General Fund balance; and

WHEREAS this is in addition to the current services provided in the contract between the
Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department and the Arrowhead Union High School District; and

WHEREAS this agreement requires an amendment to the current contract for School Resource
Officer services; and

WHEREAS, the second school resource officer position being proposed is a full cost recovery
contract amendment and will continue to be calculated based on the Department’s adopted
budget, with costs adjusted annually.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS
that effective January 1, 2025 that one regular full-time Deputy Sheriff position (salary range
$32.53/hour - $41.57/hour) will be created in the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department with a
sunset provision should the Arrowhead Union High School District not fund the position in the
future.

File Number: 179-0-055




BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Waukesha County Sheriff’s Department 2025 budget be
modified by increasing charges for services revenues by $149,931, the General Fund balance use
by $50,000, increasing the personnel cost appropriation unit by $124,181, the interdepartmental
cost appropriation by $14,028, the operating appropriation unit by $11,722 and the Fixed Asset
appropriation unit by §50,000 to fund the positions and the costs associated with the contract
expansion,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the contract amendment on file with the Waukesha County
Sheriff’s Department to provide an additional school resource officer to the Arrowhead Union
High School District, to include all necessary equipment and an additional vehicle, beginning
January 1, 20235, is hereby approved and the Waukesha County Sheriff is authorized to execute
the contract amendment.

File Number: 179-0-055




AMEND THE 2025 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT BUDGET, CREATE AN ADDITIONAL 1.00 FTE DEPUTY SHERIFF
POSITION FUNDED BY THE ARROWHEAD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025,
AND AUTHORIZE THE WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF’'S DEPARTMENT TO MODIFY THE 2022-2025
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER CONTRACT WITH THE ARROWHEAD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT

Presented By: Approved By:

Judiciary & Law Enforcement Committee Finance Committee
e A O

Jacob LaFontain, Chair -éa/J Spﬁ/ﬁalr

Larry Bangs Larry Bangs

”Zzzroﬂ% )CW.%’Q Q”(W”/a

P L Uy Eon A

ichael A. Crowle

Wayne Euclide

Jennif Gran\A )

Absent %WM Snoa

John D. Leisemann Darlene M. Johnson
Terr ieme Rlchard Morrls "

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

suie P12 el Hpege Do puts:

Margaret V%rtHan, C%}’Jnty Clerk ! V)

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved: X

Vetoed: __

Date: /.2/3,[20.25/ , Q/Zz;__—-—ﬂ

Paul Farrow, County Executive

179-0-055



FISCAL NOTE
AMEND THE 2025 SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT BUDGET, CREATE AN ADDITIONAL
1.00 FTE DEPUTY SHERIFF POSITION FUNDED BY THE ARROWHEAD UNION HIGH
SCHOOL DISTRICT BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025, AND AUTHORIZE THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT TO MODIFY THE 2022-2025
SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER CONTRACT WITH THE ARROWHEAD UNION HIGH
SCHOOL DISTRICT

This ordinance amends the Waukesha County Sheriff’s department school resource officer
contract with the Arrowhead Union High School District to provide one additional deputy to the
school district on a full-time basis. This will also require the County to provide an additional
vehicle (estimated to cost $50,000) for this service, which will be purchased with General Fund
Balance and paid back over a five-year period by the Arrowhead Union School District.

The Arrowhead Union High School District will be charged for full cost recovery associated with
the salaries, benefits, supplies, and training of the position, as well as maintenance and fuel for the
vehicle. Charges will be adjusted annually to reflect the cost of the deputy sheriff, and a sunset
provision will be included should the school district not fund the position in the future.

The annual cost of the contract amendment for 2025 is detailed in the table below, totaling
$149,931, plus the one-time purchase of a vehicle of $50,000.

Appropriation Unit  {Description _ 2025 Amount
Personnel Deputy Sheriff $124,181)
Interdepartmental Maintenance, Fuel, Ins $14,028
Operating Supplies, Equip, Training $11,722
Subtotal Ongoing : $149,931
Fixed Assets Vehicle | | $50,000
Totat | $199,931

The current contract has an expiration date of August 15, 2025.

S .
Wikl Puuckidy
William Duckwitz
Budget Manager

TL
11/4/24

| Referred on: 11/05/24 | File Number: 179-0-055 | Referred to: JU-FI




$3IIDOIONEDIL

¥202 '9Z 12qWIBAON

,mc__mm_\/_c%n_ 2:10 ¥202 92 12quiano| - siosiasadns jo pieog £3uno) ay3 Jo Jea Y36LL ‘PunRddIN Y16
v | uosieN - 81d| EX2 YoUUISH - 60

IEIETNENATdE Ay | Ssouawaloy - 8@

uosuyor - gzd Aamoa) - 91a | | uiejuoqeq - hn,_,

sdueq - #2Q qio) - STd zZleph - 90

RlwweH - €zd SHRBWWOA - HTd Juesn - Q|

eJedzs - zzQ UUBWSSIDT - €1 oyzieg - va

ueysneo - 7zQ HIOM - ZTQ SLUOIA - €4
1asul||1ayds - 0Zd piemoH - T1d ap1jong - ¢d|
zanbuul - 6TQ wiely| - 01d ezA1S - TQ

650-O-6/1 ueuIpIO

§50-0-6.1 @>ueulpiQ

SIINS3Y 310OA

IN3sav| Z | NIvLsSv| 0 | i on[0" “ SIA



	Enrolled Ordinance
	County Executive Approval
	Fiscal Note
	Floor Vote



